DISCLOSURE ON COMPLIANCE WITH SECRETARIAL 
STANDARDS

Your Directors confirm that the Secretarial Standards 
issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India, 
have been complied with.
SHARE CAPITAL
As on 31 March 2020, the authorized capital of the 
Company was ` 83,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Three 
Crores only) and the paid up capital stands at ` 
81,32,23,240/- (Rupees Eighty One Crores Thirty Two 
Lacs Twenty Three Thousand Two Hundred and Forty 
only) consisting of 8,13,22,324 equity shares of ` 10/- 
(Rupee Ten) each. There was no change in share capital 
of the Company during the financial year under review. 
During the year under review, the company has not 
issued shares with differential voting rights nor has

[...]

fully paid up held by such member in HIPOLINE.

•	 84 (Eighty-Four) equity shares of the nominal 
value of ` 10/- fully paid up in the Transferee 
Company for every 1 (One) equity share of ` 
10/- each fully paid up held by such member in 
LEXI.

•	 101 (One Hundred One) equity shares of the 
nominal value of ` 10/- fully paid up in the 
Transferee Company for every 2 (Two) equity 
shares of ` 10/- each fully paid up held by such 
member in RICHIE.

4.	 Transferor Companies GIL and AAR and Transferee 
Company GML are under the Jurisdiction of the